
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 15 September 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on Tuesday 1st July, 2014. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  ACTION LOG   
 
To receive an update from the Chairman. 
 

5 - 8 

5.  BETTER CARE FUND (BCF)   
 
To receive a report from the Deputy Director of Children, Families and 
Wellbeing and the Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
 

To Follow 

6.  HEALTH FUND FOR SOCIAL CARE ACTIVITY FUND 2014/15   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Children, Families and 
Wellbeing. 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday, 15 September 2014 
   

 
 

7.  WINTER PLANNING AND RESILIENCE   
 
To receive a report from the Chief Operating Officer of the NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
 

To Follow 

8.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL PUBLIC HEALTH AND NHS TRAFFORD CCG 
WORK PLAN   
 
To receive a report from the Director of Public Health for NHS Trafford. 
 
 
 

9 - 58 

9.  TRAFFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
PRESENTATION   
 
To receive a report from the Chair of the Trafford Safeguarding Children 
Board. 
 
 

59 - 74 

10.  HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION UPDATE   
 
To receive an update from the Associate Director of Commissioning and the 
Associate Director of Corporate Services and Organisational Development of 
the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
 

Verbal 
Report 

11.  CCG UPDATE   
 
To receive an update report from the Chairman. 
 
 

Verbal 
Report 

12.  HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   
 
To receive an update from the Chair of HealthWatch Trafford. 
 
 

75 - 82 

13.  TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE   
 
To receive an update from the Partnership Officer. 
 
 

To Follow 

14.  KEY MESSAGES   
 
To consider the key messages from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday, 15 September 2014 
   

 
15.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

16.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Dr. N. Guest (Chairman), Cllr M. Young (Vice-Chairman), D. Banks, Cllr J. Bennett, 
D. Brownlee, Cllr M. Cornes, A. Day, B. Humphrey, G. Lawrence, Supt Liggett, 
M. McCourt, A. Razzaq, A. Vegh, S. Webster and C. Yarwood 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Rhys Hughes 
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: rhys.hughes@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 4th September 2014 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 Tuesday 1st July 2014 
 
 PRESENT:  

D. Brownlee (Corporate Director Children, Families & Wellbeing), 
M. Cornes (Executive Member for Children’s Services), 
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford),  
Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford CCG), 
B. Humphrey (Chief Executive, Greater Manchester West Mental Health Foundation 
NHS Trust), 
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG), 
M. McCourt (Chief Executive Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust), 
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health), 
S. Webster (Bluesci), 
C. Yarwood (Director of Finance, NHS England), 
Councillor M. Young (Executive Member, Adult Social Services and Community 
Wellbeing). 
 
Also present: 

 J. Baker-Longshaw (Joint Service Director, Pennine Care), 
D. Eaton (Joint Director for Adults – Social Care),      
Councillor J. Harding (on behalf of Councillor J. Bennett),                               
L. Harper (Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing), 
P. Hulme (Associate Director, Corporate Services & Organisational Development,              
Trafford CCG), 
T. Zatman (Programme Manager ASC Commissioning & Service Development). 

 
  In attendance:  

R. Sheikh (Partnerships Officer), 
 R. M. Worsley (Democratic Services Officer). 
  

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Darren Banks (Director of Strategic 
Development, Central Manchester Foundation Trust NHS), Councillor J. Bennett, 
Superintendent J. Liggett (Greater Manchester Police) and Dr. A. Vegh (Chief 
Executive, University Hospital South Manchester NHS Trust)  
 

69.      MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Tuesday 1st April 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

70. MEMBERSHIP 
 

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board, including 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2014/15 be noted. 

 
71.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
No interests were declared.  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Tuesday 1st July 2014 
 

 

 2

72. ACTION LOG 
 

 Board Members received a brief summary from the Chairman on the progress on the 
Action Log following the Board’s meeting held on the 1st April 2014. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the Action Log be noted. 
 

73. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 

Board Members received a report of the Deputy Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing and the Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group, explaining the rationale behind the Better Care Fund and the intention to provide 
a single pooled budget to support health and social care services to work more closely 
together at a local level.  Further information was provided concerning the development 
of an Early Intervention and Wellbeing Hub, the review of services for frail and older 
people, the re-design of End of Life Care and draft Governance Arrangements for the 
implementation of the Better Care Fund Plan. 

 
  RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the progress report be noted. 
 

(2) That, subject to the strengthening of the wording as now advised, the 
proposed    governance arrangements in relation to the Better Care Fund be 
agreed. 

 
74. THE CARE ACT PROGRAMME 
 

Board Members received a report of the Programme Manager, Adult Social Care 
Commissioning and Service Development on the progress of the Care Act Programme.  
The report highlighted what the Care Act represented and the key themes included which 
would underpin any proposed changes.   The report also outlined Trafford Council’s 
current position and plans for the future to ensure the requirements of the Care Act were 
addressed. 
 
Board Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and the Chairman of 
Healthwatch Trafford enquired about the ‘thought chamber sessions’ to be organised by 
Thrive Trafford. 
 
  RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and queries raised be noted.  

 
75. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE 
 

 The Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford submitted a report that outlined the recent activity 
of Healthwatch Trafford since the last meeting of the Board held in April 2014.   
 
  RESOLVED: That the update be noted.   

 
 
 

Page 2



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Tuesday 1st July 2014 
 

 

 3

76. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
 

The Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing submitted a report, with 
‘highlight reports’ included as appendices, updating the Board’s Members on the 
progress made in relation to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan. 

  
  RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the progress of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan be noted. 
 

(2) That Board Members receive an update on the overarching Action Plan at the 
next Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. 
 

(3) That it be agreed that exception reports only would be received at any future 
meetings. 

 
(4) That one detailed report on a priority theme be received at each meeting, to 

enable a challenge session to take place between partner organisations. 
 
77. INTEGRATION OF COMMUNITY HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

The Board received a presentation from the Joint Service Director Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust and the Joint Director for Adults – Social Care on the subject of Trafford 
Integrated Health Social Care Services.  The presentation identified the new vision of 
how to provide Health and Social Care Services to the population of Trafford by 2016 and 
how this could be achieved using the Service Delivery Model. 
 
Board Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and discussions followed 
concerning patient profiles, possible outcomes following the consultation process, 
aligning mental health with integrated services and how the various partnerships could 
work successfully together. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

 
78. HEALTHIER TOGETHER AND NHS SOUTH SECTOR LOCAL RECONFIGURATION 
 

The Board received an oral update from the Chief Operating Officer and Director of 
Commissioning, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group on the progress to date of 
Healthier Together.  This was followed by a presentation on the NHS South Sector 
providing background information and setting out the objectives, which included a review 
of potential options of the southern sector, with a review of services within and how this 
could be aligned with Healthier Together. 
 
Board Members had an opportunity to ask questions and discussions followed regarding 
the NHS South Sector Local Reconfiguration and the financial implications, consultation 
period and general timescales. 
 
  RESOLVED:- 
 
(1)   That the Healthier Together oral update be noted. 

Page 3



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Tuesday 1st July 2014 
 

 

 4

 
(2)   That the NHS South Sector presentation be noted. 

 
(3)  That the Chief Operating Officer be requested to provide further information 

regarding the NHS South Sector at the Board’s next meeting. 
 
79. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE AND FIVE YEAR 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
 The Board received a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford CCG providing an 

update on the work of the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and a 
presentation from the Associate Director for Corporate Services and Organisational 
Development, Trafford CCG outlining the five year strategic plan. 

 
     RESOLVED:- 
 

(1)  That the report be noted. 
 

(2)  That the presentation be noted. 
 

80. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP ESTATE STRATEGY 
 

 RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next available meeting of the  
 Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
81. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

The Partnership Officer updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on the current activity of 
the Trafford Partnership. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 9.10 p.m. 

Page 4



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health & Well Being Board  
Date:    15th September  2014 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Dr Nigel Guest, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board  
  
Report Title 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log 1st July 2014 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
The Action Log provides an update on the actions from the last Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 1st July 2014 
 
  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
That the Health and Well Being notes progress against the actions/ 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Robina Sheikh Partnerships Officer x1361  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Health and Wellbeing Board   1st July 2014  Action Log   Updated 23rd July 

  Title Relevance  to 

the Board 

(please select): 

1. JSNA  

2. JHWS  

3. Integration and 

Partnership 

4. Governance, 

Accountability 

and Assurance 

What action is 

required from 

the Board  

• Endorsement 

• Decision 

• Approval / 
assurance 

• Discussion 

• Information 

Presentation 

or Paper 

Preparing 

the paper / 

presentation 

Presenting 

the paper / 

presentation 

Time 

required 

Outcomes / Actions 

from Meeting 

1st 

July 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Action Log  Information Paper Robina 
Sheikh 
 

Nigel Guest 5 mins Accepted 

2 Better Care 
Fund (BCF) 

3 Decision Paper Linda 
Harper/Julie 
Crossley 

Linda 
Harper/Julie 
Crossley 

15 mins Focus of 3 areas and the 
Board agreed the 
proposed  Governance 
arrangements subject to 
being strengthened and 
coming back  September 
2014 with update. 
 
 

3 The Care Act 
2014 

4 Information Paper Tamara 
Zatman 

Tamara 
Zatman 

10 mins The Board noted the 
progress and will be kept 
updated on developments 

4 Healthwatch 
update 

4 Information Paper Ann Day  Ann Day  
 

10 mins Board noted the update 

5 Health and 
Wellbeing 
Strategy 
Action Plan  

2 Information & 

Approval 

Paper Linda Harper Linda Harper 5 mins The Board note the 
progress 
The Board to receive 
exception reports only at 
future meetings 
The Board to receive one 
detailed report on a priority 
theme at each Board 

P
age 6



HW Board meeting dates 2014/15 (agenda send out in brackets) 
 

• Tuesday 4th November (27th October) 
• Tuesday 6th January (22nd December) 
• Tuesday 3rd March (23rd February 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

meeting  
 
The Board to receive an 
update on the 
overarching Action Plan 
in September 2014 

6 Integration of 
Community 
Health and 
Social Care 

3 Information Presentation  Carol Baker-
Longshaw  
Diane Eaton 

Carol Baker-
Longshaw  
Diane Eaton 

15 mins Updated on the progress 
made 

7a Healthier 
Together  

3 Information Presentation Gina 
Lawrence 

Gina 
Lawrence 
 

10 mins Update was noted by the 
Board 

7b NHS  
South Sector 
Local 
Reconfigurati
on  

3 Approval Presentation Gina 
Lawrence 

Gina 
Lawrence 
 

10 mins Discussion on the impact 
of  this reconfiguration and 
the impact on Healthier 
Together  
Extraordinary meeting to 
take place  

8a Trafford CCG 
update 

3/4 Information Paper Gina 
Lawrence 

Gina 
Lawrence 
 

10 mins Updated Board  

8b 5 Year 
Strategic 
Plan 

3/4 Information Presentation 

or Paper 

Gina 
Lawrence 

Gina 
Lawrence 
 

10 mins On going 

9 CCG Estate 
Strategy 

3 Information Presentation Gina 
Lawrence 

Gina 
Lawrence 

 
10 mins 

Deferred to September 
2014 

10 Trafford 
Partnership 
update 

3/4 Information Paper Robina 
Sheikh 

Robina 
Sheikh 

5 mins Board noted the update 

P
age 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health and Well Being Board  
Date:    15th September 2014 
Report for:   Decision and Endorsement  
Report of:  Abdul Razzaq – Director of Public Health  
  
Report Title 
 

Trafford Council Public Health and NHS Trafford CCG Work Plan: 2014/15 
 

 
Purpose 
 

The purpose of the Trafford Council Public Health and NHS Trafford CCG work plan 

2014/15 is to highlight a joint programme of activity and synergies between the Local 

Authority and the CCG on meeting the strategic high level priorities for improving the 

health and population of Trafford. In addition the document provides a framework for 

the CCG to meet its internal audit and external NHS England assurance 

requirements on Public Health. 

The aim of this document is to set the direction of Public Health in Trafford for the 

next five years, with particular focus on the actions and outcomes to be delivered in 

2014/15.  

This joint work is underpinned by a mandated Local Authority Public Health core 
offer on the provision of population healthcare advice to the CCG and a detail of 
work programmes. 
 

 

Discussion history prior to the Health and Well Being Board 
 

Trafford Council Children, Families and Well Being SLT - 14th August 2014. 
NHS Trafford CCG Management Team – 19th August 2014.  
NHS Trafford CCG Governing Body – 26th August 2014. Approved by CCG 
Governing Body.  

 
Recommendations 
 

The Health and Well Being Board is asked to endorse the Trafford Council Public 

Health and NHS Trafford CCG work plan 2014/15. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Abdul Razzaq – Director of Public Health   Tel: 0161 912 1319  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL PUBLIC HEALTH & NHS TRAFFORD CCG WORK PLAN 
2014/15 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 The purpose of the Trafford Council Public Health and NHS Trafford CCG work 

plan 2014/15 is to highlight a joint programme of activity and synergies between 

the Local Authority and the CCG on meeting the strategic high level priorities for 

improving the health and population of Trafford. In addition the document 

provides a framework for the CCG to meet its internal audit and external NHS 

England assurance requirements on Public Health. 

The aim of this document is to set the direction of Public Health in Trafford for 

the next five years, with particular focus on the actions and outcomes to be 

delivered in 2014/15.  

2.0 LOCAL AUTHORITY CCG CORE OF
[...]
 much Public Health work does focus on prevention of ill health, Public Health is also 

concerned with improving outcomes and quality of life for the whole population, including 

those with acute and chronic conditions. For example, in tackling obesity Public Health is 

involved in; identifying the causes of childhood and adult obesity, assessing the evidence 

for and commissioning preventive and treatment interventions, and mapping the impact of 

changes in obesity levels on the future health of our population, for example the 

prevalence of diabetes.  

The latest health profile for Trafford1 shows that although the health of people in Trafford is 

generally better than the England average stark inequalities in health remain with life 

expectancy 10.1 years lower for men and 6.3 years lower for women in the most deprived 

areas of Trafford than in the least deprived areas.  

Purpose of the Public Health and NHS Trafford CCG Work Plan: 2014/15 

The purpose of the Public Health and NHS Trafford CCG work plan 2014/15 is to highlight 

a joint programme of activity and synergies between the Local Authority and the CCG on 

meeting the strategic high level priorities for improving the health and population of 

Trafford. In addition the document provides a framework for the CCG to meet its internal 

audit and external NHS England assurance requirements on Public Health.  

The aim of this document is to set the direction of Public Health in Trafford for the next five 

years, with particular focus on the actions and outcomes to be delivered in 2014/15.  

This work is underpinned by a mandated Local Authority Public Health core offer on the 

provision of population healthcare advice to the CCG and a detail of work programmes. 

 

                                                           
1
 APHO http://www.apho.org.uk/resource/item.aspx?RID=142113  

Page 16



3 

 

Domains of Public Health 

The Trafford Public Health and CCG Work Plan 2014/15 has bee
[...]
local authority role in dealing with health protection incidents, outbreaks and 

emergencies. 

• Public Health aspects of promotion of community safety, violence prevention and 

response. 

• Public Health aspects of local initiatives to tackle social exclusion. 

• Local initiatives that reduce Public Health impacts of environmental risks. 

The responsibility for children's public health commissioning for 0-5 year olds will transfer 

from NHS England to local authorities on 1 October 2015. This will mark the final part of 

the public health transfer. 

The Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) sets out the key indicators the 

Department of Health expects local authorities to work towards. 

There is a synergistic relationship between the Local Authority, CCG, NHS England and 

Public Health England in the new health and social care structure. 

Working Together to Improve Health and Well Being in Trafford 

Ultimately the cost savings from reduced use of secondary and social care will not be 

realised unless we agree and support a robust integrated Public Health agenda. Trafford 

Council and NHS Trafford CCG will collaborate to deliver this Public Health plan. The 

priorities for the Public Health team in realising this during 2014/15 are to: 

• Work effectively in partnership across the local authority and NHS; 

• Reduce health inequalities in access and outcomes and; 

• Ensure all health commissioning decisions are based on robust evidence of the impact 

on population health.  

Page 19



6 

 

Locality Partnerships and CCG Localities for Primary Care  

Trafford Council and Trafford CCG have adopted a locality partnership and locality 

footprint model for primary care that is synergistic. Trafford CCG Clinical Directors are 

represented on the Trafford Council Locality Partnership Boards.   

Trafford Council has established Locality Partnerships, made up of Councillors, other 

public sector partners including the police, health and council 
[...]
blic Health England. 

xi
 Royal College of Psychiatrists, (2010), Children and Young People’s Mental Health, www.rcpsych.ac.uk/pdf/Children and Young People's Mental Health-

joint statement.pdf  

xii
 Public Health England, (2014) National Dental Epidemiology Programme for England; oral health survey of five year old children 2012. A report on the 

prevalence and severity of dental decay. www.nwph.net/dentalhealth/survey-results  

xiii
 Trafford Council, (2013), Dental Health, www.infotrafford.org.uk  

xiv
 PHE Trafford Health Profile 2014 http://www.apho.org.uk/resource/item.aspx?RID=50305  

xv
 NICE costing template for PCTs and providers http://guidance.nice.org.uk/PH5/CostingTemplate/PCT/xls/English  

P
age 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Safeguarding the Children of 

Trafford

TSCB

Annual Report 2013/14

Business Plan 2014/15

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 9



How does TSCB fulfil its Statutory 

Responsibilities?

p Co-ordinating Local work to Safeguard and 
Promote the Welfare of Children
n Business Plan

n Work of committees and working groups

p Ensuring the Effectiveness of Safeguarding
n Child Protection Conferences, Statistics

n Cycle of reports

n Case File Audits

n Multiagency Audits

n Critical Friend Reviews

P
age 60



Learning and Improvement Framework 

(W orking Together 2013)

p Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) 
should maintain a local learning and 
improvement framework which is shared across 
local organisations who work with children and 
families (WT 2013).

p Establishment of Learning and Improvement 
Committee

p CDOP  

P
age 61



Lessons Learnt Summary

p Sources of Learning
n Serious case reviews both National and Local

n Local cases not reaching the criteria for a Serious Case Review but 
from which it is likely lessons can be learned

n Multiagency audits

n Critical Friend Reviews

n Child Death Reviews

n Quality Assurance & Performance Management activities (audits, 
surveys, data analysis, perfo
[...]
ghout the year and recognise 

that for many people it is the first point of contact with HWT and therefore need to make it 

as clear and interesting as possible.  HWT leaflets and newsletters can be down loaded from 

the website. 

An update of the website is due to take place in September which will include the 

implementation of the Patient Experience Platform to enhance and improve the public’s 

ability to engage with Healthwatch and to gather far more intuitive data than is currently 

available.  

 

 

Page 81



Healthwatch Trafford Annual Report 

Healthwatch Trafford produced its first annual report on the 30
th

 June.  

Copies of the report have been distributed to all agencies as required by the Department of 

Health. Copies are available to down load on the Healthwatch website.   

Healthwatch Trafford AGM 

Healthwatch Trafford AGM will take place on 17
th

 September at St Matthews Hall Stretford 

10-12md. 

 

Ann Day 

Chair Healthwatch Trafford. 

August 2014 

Page 82


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 ACTION LOG
	8 TRAFFORD COUNCIL PUBLIC HEALTH AND NHS TRAFFORD CCG WORK PLAN
	Item 8 - App

	9 TRAFFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT PRESENTATION
	12 HEALTHWATCH UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 SEPTEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Bennett (Shadow Member for Adult Social Services & Community 
Wellbeing),
D. Brownlee (Corporate Director Children, Families & Wellbeing),
Councillor M. Cornes (Executive Member for Children’s Services),
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford), 
Dr. N. Guest (Chairman of the HWB and Chief Clinical Officer of Trafford CCG),
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer of Trafford CCG),
M. McCourt (Chief Executive of Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust),
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health),
S. Webster (Director of Bluesci),
C. Yarwood (Director of Finance of NHS England (Greater Manchester)),
Councillor M. Young (Vice-Chairman of the HWB and Executive Member for Adult 
Social Services & Community Wellbeing).

Also Present

J. Crossley Associate Director of Commissioning of Trafford CCG
L. Davies Public Health Consultant, representing Abdul Razzaq
G. Devereux Chairman of Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board
D. Eaton Joint Director for Adults (Social Care)
S. Gardner Central Manchester NHS Foundation Trust
I. Khan Service Transformation Project Manager of Trafford CCG
B. Postlethwaite Chairman of Trafford Safeguarding Children Board

In attendance: 
R. Sheikh (Partnerships Officer),
R.Hughes (Democratic Services Officer).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from C. Baker-Longshaw, D. Banks, L.
Harper, Superintendent J. Liggett and A. Razzaq.

14. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
Tuesday 1st July 2014 be approved as a correct record.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

16. ACTION LOG 

The Chairman gave a brief summary of the progress on the Action Log following 
the Board’s last meeting held on 1st July 2014.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
15 September 2014

2

RESOLVED: That the content of the Action Log be noted.

17. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 

A presentation was given to the Board by the Corporate Director for Children, 
Families and Wellbeing of Trafford Council and Julie Crossley, the Associate 
Director of Commissioning for Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, which set 
out an overview of the Better Care Fund and the plans to use a single, pooled 
budget to support partnership between health and social care services at a local 
level, which would be submitted on 19th September 2014. The work would be 
organised through three project areas: Redesigning Frail and Older People’s 
Services, Redesigning End of Life Care in Trafford, and the integration of health 
and social care and the development of an early help hub. The scope and 
objectives of each project were identified and information was given on 
governance arrangements and the potential impact of the projects’ successful 
implementation. 

The Corporate Director responded to questions relating to third sector 
involvement, the continuation of a falls service and how homecare can be 
improved. The Director of Finance for NHS England (Greater Manchester) 
emphasised that as the projects were commissioned using existing funds, the 
funding of initiatives was dependent upon the delivery of the savings identified 
from reducing admissions.

The Chairman thanked the Corporate Director and the Associate Director of 
Commissioning for the update, and acknowledged the challenging circumstances 
and the significant amount of work involved. As there was still some work to be 
concluded before finalising the planning template, the Board agreed to delegate 
authority to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to sign off the plans on behalf of the 
Board, and to meet the 19th September deadline.

RESOLVED: 

i) That the report is received; and

ii) That the Board delegates authority to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to 
approve the Board’s support for the final Better Care Fund planning 
template for submission to NHS England.

18. HEALTH FUND FOR SOCIAL CARE ACTIVITY FUND 2014/15 

The report from the Corporate Director for Children, Families and Wellbeing was 
deferred for consideration at a future meeting.

19. WINTER PLANNING AND RESILIENCE 

The Associate Director of Commissioning for the Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group delivered a presentation which outlined the Trafford Operational Resilience 
and Capacity Plan 2014/15. The plan made provision for the allocation of £1.4m to 
support health and social care resilience through the winter period, with a 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
15 September 2014

3

particular focus on protecting against a potential shortage in the availability of 
beds to help ease the transition to the integration of services.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

20. TRAFFORD COUNCIL PUBLIC HEALTH AND NHS TRAFFORD CCG WORK 
PLAN 

A report was presented by Dr Lisa Davies, Consultant in Public Health, which set 
out the Trafford Council Public Health and NHS Trafford CCG Work Plan for 
2014/15. The work plan detailed a joint programme of activity between Trafford 
Council and the CCG targeted at meeting the strategic high level priorities for 
improving the health of the population of Trafford, in compliance with internal audit 
and external NHS England assurance requirements. The plan was divided in to 
four areas which reflect the domains of Public Health: Health Improvement, Health 
Protection, Health Care Quality and Heath Inequalities.

Board Members had an opportunity to ask questions in relation to the report and a 
discussion followed concerning the transfer of public health commissioning for 0-5 
year olds from NHS England to local authorities in October 2015, and the 
continuation of user forums for mothers-to-be and breastfeeding.

RESOLVED: That the Board endorses the report.

21. TRAFFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
PRESENTATION 

The Chairman of the Trafford Safeguarding Children Board (TSCB), Bob 
Postlethwaite, presented the TSCB’s Annual Report for 2013/14 and Business 
Plan for 2014/15. The Annual Report set out the Learning and Improvement 
Framework shared by local organisations who work with children and families, 
gave an overview of the lessons learned in the last year, and identified on-going 
safeguarding issues including poverty, homelessness and drug and alcohol 
misuse. The Business Plan was based around 4 Themes and 5 Priorities, and 
some of the key challenges to these Priorities were noted.

In response to questions from Board Members the Chairman of TSCB explained 
that a statistical comparison with other councils with similar demographics would 
be possible, and that although this data had not been available when the report 
was produced, the figures would be passed on when they become available.

The Corporate Director for Children, Families and Wellbeing suggested that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board addressed the ‘Challenges and Questions’ identified 
under Priority 1 of the Annual Report and submitted a response.

RESOLVED:

i) That the TSCB Annual Report 2013/14 be noted;

ii) That the Board receives an update report in approximately 6 months’ time 
regarding progress made against the Business Plan; and



Health and Wellbeing Board 
15 September 2014

4

iii) That a statistical comparison with other council areas which have similar 
demographics is submitted to the Board when this information becomes 
available.

22. HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION UPDATE 

The Chairman gave an update on the Healthier Together consultation, reminding 
the Board of the consultation events planned for 22nd and 24th September and 
emphasising the importance of encouraging as many people as possible to 
respond to the consultation before it closes.

Board Members raised a number of issues in regard to the consultation including 
the complexity of the consultation process, difficulties some people had in 
accessing the consultation documents, a lack of co-ordination between the 
Healthier Together consultation and other concurrent consultations taking place, 
and the low number of responses to the consultation received so far.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

23. CCG UPDATE 

The Chairman gave an update, as Chief Clinical Officer of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), on the work of the CCG since the Board’s last 
meeting in July 2014. It was explained that much had been covered in the Board’s 
discussion of Item 5 and Item 10 and further details were given in respect of the 
CCG’s work in enhancing access to primary care, care commissioning and the 
Shrewsbury Street development.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

24. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 

The Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford presented a report which detailed the 
organisation’s activity since the Board’s last meeting. A discussion followed 
concerning links between the Walk-in Centre and Urgent Care Centre at Trafford 
General Hospital, and patient access to specialist care for Parkinson’s disease.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

25. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Partnership Officer gave an update on the Trafford Partnership’s recent 
activity and submitted an information report on voluntary sector grants to the 
Board.

RESOLVED: That the update and information report be noted.

26. KEY MESSAGES 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
15 September 2014

5

On behalf of the Board the Chairman acknowledged that a significant amount of 
work had been going on to improve health and social care in Trafford and 
emphasised the importance of continuing to improve integration between 
organisations and services.

27. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

No items were submitted to the Board for urgent consideration.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.00 pm


